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is good tobacco. What we are importing is special Virginia tobacco which is specially grown in the climatic conditions of America. Different climates produce different goods. Some we import, some we export.

Shri Tyagi: On a point of order, Sir. The product of any State as against the other States should not be propagated here. If Andhra tobacco is the best, does it mean that our tobacco is no good?

Mr. Speaker: Shri P. C. Borooah.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know whether, to save foreign exchange, there is any regulation to see that not more and more people take to smoking of high class tobacco?

Shri Manubhai Shah: I could not follow.

Mr. Speaker: To save foreign exchange, is there any scheme to put in more proposals to produce more and more here and not to import from outside?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The import is only nominal—2:6 million dollars or Rs. 1:25 crores. This is actually meant for blending cigarettes. It helps in export and internal consumption.
There is no question of this being a substitute for any Indian product. It is just not available here, and the tobacco trade will simply get reduced it we do not get it for its assistance.
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Shri P. R. Patel: Up till now we could do without the import of tobacco under PL 480. I want to know the special reasons why this import has become absolutely necessary.

Shri Manubhai Shah: This has been going on for the last 10 years, and PL 480 imports of this tobacco started ten years ago.
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Shri Kapur Singh: We want am answer.
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Mr. Speaker: Shri Kunhan.

Export of Biscuits

%955. Sari P. Kunhan: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the export of biscuits has gone down recently;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps taken by Government to step up their expori?

The Minister of International Trade in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a)
The exports of biscuits is round about
Rs. 4 lakhs,

(b) Exports of biscuits are handicapped mainly due to the import restrictions imposed by some countries and also due to the establishment and development of the indigenous biscuits industry in those countries.
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(c) All possible assistance, such as, allowing the import of raw materials, packing materials, replacement of machinery, balancing equipment and packing machinery required for the industry, refund of drawback duty on imported raw materials, etc. is at present given to this industry to step up exports of biscuits. A separate Export Promotion Council has been set up for promoting the exports of Processed Foods including biscuits.

Shri Kunhan: What is the Third
Plan target for the production of biscuits and what is the present production?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The present production is about 26,000 tons, and the target is 40.000 tons. We export only about 200 tons.

Shri Kunhan: What steps are being taken to improve production of biscuits?

Shri Manubhai Shah: It is already part of our Plan. I am dealing with exports of biscuits. It is a low priority industry to which we are not able to extend much of our national resources for internal production and consumption.
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Shri Manubhai Shah: Malaya, Singapore, Ceylon, Bahrein islands, etc. are our principal markets because of the nearness of distance. Each of this country, as the House will appreciate has become independent and wants to industrialise itself. This is a simple indusry and they start their own industry.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: Are any steps taken to search new markets for biscuits in African countries and is any export duty holiday intended to be given to people who export these biscuits?

Shri Manuphai Shah: There is a complete holiday. The question is whether our Indian biscuits will be permitted to be imported by these countries which are themselves in a terrible shortage of foreign exchange.
Their condition is worse than ours 1n the balance of payments position. It is, therefore, mnatural that they ban these imports. Even so in Persian Gulf we can make efforts. We have recently instituted enquiries in the Bahrein islands and the six gulf countries, in Kuwait and other sheikdoms to see if more could be exported there,

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Although this is an industry which could be put in any backward country, is it a fact that the big British manufacturing companies are still able to export quite a large amount of their products to the South East Asian countries and that we are not able to compete with them?

Shri Manubhai Shah: That is quite correct because these Huntley and Palmers and Britannia biscuits have been there for over a century. They have earned a name and a very great popularity. Because of that some biscuits are being allowed to be imported in restricted quantities by some of these countries. We have to stand up against these brands and names. In our own country the biscuit industry is not so terrific as to say that we can make any solid impact on exports.
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